

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. Ken-23-419

Aubrey Armstrong
Petitioner/Appellant

v.

State of Maine
Respondent/Appellee

On appeal from a denied Petition for Post-Conviction Review in the Kennebec
County Unified Criminal Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Michelle R. King
Maine Bar No. 6418
Thistle Weaver & Morris
P.O. Box 7030
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 772-0303

July 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Issues for Review.....1

Argument.....1

 I. MR. ARMSTRONG DID NOT WAIVE HIS EQUITABLE TOLLING ARGUMENT BECAUSE HE HAD NO MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE IT AND COULD NOT POSSIBLY DO SO WITHOUT ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....1

 II. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR POST-CONVICTION REVIEW CASES IS *DE NOVO* AND THE STATE’S ASSERTION THAT THE OBVIOUS ERROR STANDARD APPLIES IS BASED UPON INAPPOSITE CASE LAW.....4

Conclusion.....6

Certificate of Service.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maine Cases:

<i>Brine v. State</i> , 232 A.2d 88, 89 (1967)	3, 4
<i>Fortune v. State</i> , 2017 ME 61, ¶ 12, 158 A.3d 512.....	5
<i>McEachern v. State</i> , 676 A.2d 488, 489 (Me. 1996).....	2
<i>Richards v. Bruce</i> , 1997 ME 61, ¶ 8, 691 A.2d 1223, 1225.....	3
<i>Roque v. State</i> , 2019 ME 99, ¶ 4, 210 A.3d 824, 825.....	5
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 479 A.2d 1309, 1312 (Me. 1984).....	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2017 ME 59, ¶ 8 n.4 158 A.3d 501.....	5
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 480 A.2d 788, 790 (1984)	3
<i>State v. Furrow</i> , 424 A.2d 694, 696 (Me. 1981)	3
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2024 ME 44, ¶ 19, 315 A.3d 755.....	5
<i>State v. Ouellette</i> , 2024 ME 29, ¶¶13-14, 314 A.3d 253.....	5
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 ME 10, ¶ 35, 268 A.3d 281.....	5
